05/21/2012



995 (Res 03-11) 11

103644809

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Inited States Patent and Trademark Office

QMB No. 0657400277(exp. 03/31/2012)	United States Patent and Trademark Office	
10, 5% - 112 01	TS ONLY	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
party (1887)	Name: Berkenhoff GmbH	
Composite Concepts Company, Inc. and Global Trade Network, Inc.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) 11/03/2004, 11/16/2004, and 12/14/2004	Street Address: 14 Berkenhoffstrabe	
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Heuchelheim	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Hesse	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Germany Zip: D-35452	
Other_Exclusive License	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  5,945,010	
Additional numbers a  5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One (1)	
Name: Richard J. Gray	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_120.00	
Internal Address:  Street Address: 353 N. Clark Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting till	
City: Chicago	8. Payment Information	
State: Illinois Zip: 60654	_	
Phone Number: <u>312-923-2939</u>	- Danasit Kasaumt Numetras	
Fax Number: 312-840-7339	Deposit Account Number 1 6666669 5945618	
Email Address: rgray@jenner.com	Authorizedi Üsefiname 40.00	
9. Signature: Am M J Signature	May 16, 2012 Date	
Shaun M. Van Horn Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

# Exhibit A

#### REVISED PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMINT made this 23<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2004 and hereby made retroactive to the 1<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2004 ("Effective Date"), by and between COMPOSITE CONCEPTS COMPANY, INC., a New Hampshire corporation with an office at 6235 Chagrin River Road, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44022 ("LICENSOR"); GLOBAL TRADE NETWORK INCORPORATED, an Ohio corporation with an office at 1111 Western Row Road, Mason, Ohio 45040 ("LICENSRE"), and KERN SPECIAL TOOLS COMPANY, INC., a Connecticut corporation with an office at 411 John Downey Dr., New Britain, Connecticut 06051 ("KERN").

#### 1. Background of Agreement. .

- 1.1. The parties entered into a Patent License Agreement on January 1, 2002 as amended by an amendment dated December 27, 2002 covering LICENSOR'S GammaBrass 2 patent technology and intellectual property ("License Agreement 1") and into a second Patent License Agreement on February 8, 2002 as amended by an amendment dated January 7, 2004 covering LICENSOR'S GammaBrass-X patent technology and intellectual property ("License Agreement 2").
- 1.2. The parties executed a Meniorandum of Understanding dated May 25, 2004 to revise License Agreement 1 and License Agreement 2. This Memorandum of Understanding was contingent upon an equity interest being taken in LICENSOR by LICENSEB. The required equity position was taken on July 1, 2004.

#### 2. Definitions

As used herein, the following terms shall have the meaning set forth below:

- 2.1. "Technical Information" shall include, but is not limited to all research and development information, know-how, trado secrets, drawings, plans, specifications, engineering data, quality and performance standards and other technical data in the possession of LICENSOR. on the Effective Date of this Agreement, or which may become available or come into LICENSOR'S possession throughout the term of this Agreement, which is needed and/or related to designing, making, producing, manufacturing, selling, distributing and/or supporting the Licensed Products 1 and 2, and which LICENSOR has the right to provide to LICENSEE. Technical information includes but is not limited to documents attached hereto as Appendix A.
- 2.2. "Licensed Territory 1" means the United States, and Canada. "Licensed Territory 2" means the United Kingdom, Germany, France, Switzerland, and Italy.
- 2.3. 'Licensed Field' shall mean designing, producing, manufacturing, and marketing EDM wires for sale, distribution and/or support in specific markets, to be determined at the sole reasonable discretion of LICENSEE.





- 2.4. "Licensed Product 1" means the GammaBrass composite EDM wire containing a homogeneous brass alloy core upon which an outer layer of gamma phase brass has been formed prior to the composite wire being finish drawn which is designed and produced, in whole or in part, using the Patented Technology, Technical Information or Intellectual Property Rights. "Licensed Product 2" means the Gamma-X composite EDM wire containing a copper core, or a copper zine alloy core containing a nominal twenty or less weight percent zine with a continuous intermediate layer of beta phase brass upon which an outside layer of gamma phase has been formed prior to the composite wire being finish drawn which is designed and produced, in whole or in part, using the Patented Technology, Technical Information or Intellectual Property Rights.
- 2.5. "Intellectual Property Rights" means (i) all patents (including all patents hereinafter issued), patent applications and rights to apply for patents, and transferable interests in respect thereof, including without limitation all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, substitutes and extensions thereof, and (ii) any other legally enforceable rights under statute or common law for inventive subject matter, original works of ownership including without limitation copyrights, trade secrets, trade names, trademarks, service marks and mask works, now owned or hereafter acquired by LICENSOR for the Licensed Field.
- 2.6. "Confidential Information" means (i) information that is not generally known to the public and that is proprietary or confidential to either LICENSOR or LICENSEB or any of their affiliated companies, (ii) any information which either party designates in writing as proprietary or confidential, or (iii) any information which either party designates as proprietary or confidential at the time of an oral or similar disclosure and which is confirmed as being confidential and proprietary in writing by such party, within thirty (30) days of such oral or similar disclosure. This information includes without limitation LICENSOR'S Technical Information, Patented Technology and Intellectual Property Rights, and all proprietary and confidential information of either party including without limitation all information regarding such party's business, strategy, trade secrets, products, operations, services or sales, distribution and reseller channels, marketing and business plans, customers, employees, suppliers, consultants and agents, research and development, engineering, manufacturing and inventions, whether patentable or not. The term "Confidential Information" shall not apply however to any information which: is already in the public domain through no breach of this Agreement by recipient; was, as between recipient and discloser, lawfully in recipient's possession prior to receipt from discloser without obligation of Confidentiality; is received by recipient independently from a third party free lawfully to disclose such information to the recipient; or is subsequently independently developed by recipient as evidenced by its business records.
- 2.7. "Patented Technology" means United States Patent 5,945,010, Application 08-886483CA for a Canadian Patent, Application 1 009 574 for a United Kingdom, German, French, Italian, and Swiss Patents, and Intellectual Property Rights relating to the manufacturing of GammaBrass or Gamma-X, composite EDM wires.



-3.

 Termination of Prior License Agreements. LICENSOR and LICENSEE agree to terminate License Agreement 1 and License Agreement 2 effective July 1, 2004.

### 4. License and Related Obligations of the Parties

4.1. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, LICENSOR hereby grants to LICENSEE, the exclusive right and license to use and or incorporate all or any portion of the Patented Technology, Technical information and intellectual Property Rights to design, make, produce, and manufacture (or have manufactured by a subcontractor) Licensed Product 1 and Licensed Product 2 in the Licensed Territories 1 and 2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, LICENSEE is also bereby granted the right to sublicense the right to use, design, make, produce, manufacture, sell, distribute and/or support Licensed Products 1 and 2 to LICENSEE's customers; resellers, distributors, suppliers, consultants and/or agents as LICENSEE deems reasonably necessary for LICENSEE to exercise the rights it has been granted under this Agreement.

#### 4.2. LICENSOR agrees:

- A. That LICENSOR shall, within thirty (30) days of the latest signature date of this Agreement, make available to LICENSEE for its use Patented Technology, Technical Information and Intellectual Property Rights in LICENSOR'S possession needed to design, make, manufacture, produce, sell, distribute and/or support the Licensed Product.
- B. That LICENSOR shall hold all of the LICENSEE'S Confidential Information in confidence for LICENSEE during the term of this Agreement, or any time thereafter, subject to the terms and conditions of a mutually agreed upon Confidential Information Disclosure Agreement, and shall not make any disclosure of any or all of such LICENSEE'S Confidential Information to anyone, except to the employees of LICENSOR who require access to LICENSEE'S Confidential Information to fulfill LICENSOR'S obligations berrunder, and that LICENSOR shall appropriately notify each person to whom any such disclosure is made that such disclosure is made in confidence and shall be kept in confidence by such person.
- C. That LICENSOR shall supply technical sales support and training to LICENSEE for the period of this Agreement. During this period, LICENSOR will provide up to ten (10) days of such support annually to LICENSEE, which LICENSEE shall be responsible for retimbursing LICENSOR for any travel and out-of-pocket expenses incurred as a result of the requested support or training. Additional consultation in excess of the ten (10) days annually will be made available on a mutually agreeable schedule and for a consulting fee of \$150.00 per hour (plus travel and out-of-pocket expenses) payable to LICENSOR.





D. LICENSOR hereby agrees to waive any and all claims against LICENSEB and/or KERN for infringement of United States Patent No. 5,945,010 as a result of the importation and/or sales of the Licensed Product by LICENSEB and/or KERN prior to the effective date of this Agreement.

#### 4.3. LICENSEE agrees:

- A. That LICENSEE will not use any Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights other than to design, make, manufacture, produce, sell, distribute and/or support Licensed Products 1 and 2 and as otherwise authorized herein:
- B. That LICENSEE shall hold all of the LICENSOR'S Confidential Information in confidence for LICENSOR during the term of this Agreement, or any time thereafter, subject to the terms and conditions of a mutually agreed upon Confidential Information Disclosure Agreement, and shall not make any disclosure of any or all of such LICENSOR'S Confidential Information to employees of LICENSEE who require access to LICENSOR'S Confidential Information to fulfill LICENSEE'S obligations hereunder, and that LICENSEE shall appropriately notify each person to whom any such disclosure is made that such disclosure is made in confidence and shall be kept in confidence by such person.
- C. That LICENSEE will not, without LICENSOR'S express written permission, make or have made, or permit to be made, more copies of any of the furnished Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights than are necessary for its use bereunder, and that each such copy shall contain the same proprietary notices or legends which appear on the furnished Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights; and
- D. That all Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights shall be deemed the property of LICENSOR, and upon any termination of all rights granted to LICENSEE hereunder pursuant to Section 4 hereof, LICENSEB shall immediately cease all use of the Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights other than as allowed by Paragraph 10.6 and shall, as directed by LICENSOR, promptly destroy or deliver to LICENSOR each and every part specified by LICENSOR of the Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights then under LICENSEE' control and delete all Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights from its files and computer databases; provided, however, that LICENSEE may retain one copy of such Patented Technology, Technical Information and/or Intellectual Property Rights for archival purposes.



٠5.

- E. LICENSEE shall indemnify LICENSOR and its officers, directors, shareholders and employees from any and all product liability claims and related lawsults, causes of action, liabilities and/or injuries arising from, or relating to, the use by LICENSEE of the Patented Technology, Technical information and/or intellectual Property Rights and the design, manufacture, production, distribution, sale and/or support of Licensed Products 1 and 2.
- F. That LICENSOR shall retain the right to establish quality standards for the products and approve the manufacturing source to be utilized for Licensed Products 1 and 2. Both of these will be reviewed on an annual basis by the end of January of each year and any deficiencies noted by LICENSOR must be corrected by LICENSER by March 31st of the same year or the LICENSEE'S license may be terminated by the LICENSOR. LICENSOR hereby agrees not to unreasonably withhold its approval of LICENSEE'S manufacturing sources and/or corrective actions.
- 4.4. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as conferring by implications, estopped or otherwise any license or right under any patent, whether or not the exercise of any right herein granted necessarily employs an invention of any existing or later issued patent to the extent such patent covers products other than the Licensed Products 1 and 2.

#### 5. Royaltles,

- 5.1. In consideration for the licenses and rights granted herein, LICENSEE shall pay the greater of the following royalties to LICENSOR ("Royalties") for the Licensed Product 1:
  - a guaranteed minimum annual amount as itemized in the second column of the following Table 1 or
  - (ii) 0.15 USD/lb for the total volume of Licensed Product manufactured and/or sold in the Licensed Territories 1 and 2. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Licensed Product 1 is both manufactured and sold within the same Licensed Territory, there shall be only one Royalty due.



# Tabla 1

		U.S./Canadian	Incremental
Calendar Year	Gusmateed Minimum	Guaranteed Minimum	Revenue
2004 (July Dec)	\$ 62,500	\$ 50,200	\$12,300
2005	\$125,000	\$116,380	\$ 8,620
2006	\$131,250	\$120,349	\$10,901
2007	\$137,813	\$124,517	\$13,296
2008	\$144,703	\$128,892	\$15,811
2009	\$151,938	\$133,487	\$18,451
2010	\$159,535	\$138,311	\$21,224
2011	\$167,512	\$143,377	\$24,135
2012	\$175,188	\$147,996	\$27,192
2013	\$184,162	\$153,760	\$30,402
2014	\$193,916	\$160,144	\$33,772
2015	\$203,612	\$166,302	\$37,310
2016	\$213,792	\$172,766	\$41,026
2017	\$224,482	\$179,555	\$44,927

The "Incremental Revenue" of Table 1 is determined by subtracting the "U.S./Canadian Guaranteed Minimum" (as previously calculated for License 1) in a given year from the "Guaranteed Minimum" itemized in Table 1. If during the full 12 months of any calendar year, three or more national patents have been issued in any of the EPO countries with pending applications (the United Kingdom, Germany, France, Switzerland, and Italy) the "Guaranteed Minimum" of Table 1 will be increased by \$25,000 for that calendar year. If any one of such three or more national patents have been issued for less than a full calendar year, the guaranteed minimum shall be increased by the pro rata portion of the year during which such patent was issued multiplied by \$25,000. The "Guaranteed Minimum" of each succeeding year will increase by 5% from the previous year. The "Incremental Revenue" for each year so affected would then be recalculated by subtracting the "U.S./Canadian Guaranteed Minimum" in the affected years from the recalculated "Guaranteed Minimum" of that year.

- 5.2. In consideration for the licenses and rights granted herein, LICENSEB shall pay a royalty on a take or pay basis to LICENSOR ("Royaltles") for the Licensed Product 2 of 0.25 USD/lb for a guaranteed minimum volume annually of 180,000 lbs for the Licensed Product 2 manufactured and/or sold in the Licensed Territories 1 and 2.
- 5.3. In no event will LICENSEE be obligated to pay a royalty beyond the life of any applicable patent. LICENSEE shall make a quarterly settlement of one-fourth the annual guaranteed minimums, if required, in each of the first three quarters of each calendar year. In the event a quarterly settlement is required, the difference between the actual royalty generated and the minimum guaranteed required shall be credited against the royalties of the succeeding quarter, if the royalty for that succeeding quarter exceeds the minimum guaranteed quarterly



toyalty requirement. In no event shall the total annual payment exceed that dictated by the aforementioned royalty schedules.

- Sublicensing. LICENSEE shall have the right to sublicense its rights under this Agreement as specified in Section 4.1 above.
- Prosecution of EPO Application 1 009 574. LICENSEE agrees to assume all future costs for prosecuting and maintaining the EPO Patent Application 1 009 574 and any resultant national patents, including but not limited to those costs associated with fighting the pending Berkenhoff challenge. However, at LICENSEB's sole discretion, LICENSEB could abandon EPO Application 1 009 574 or parts thereof at some future date after prosecuting the current Berkenhoff challenge through its resolution and appeals thereof, and after formally notifying LICENSOR of its intentions. At that time, LICENSOR would be free to continue the prosecution and/or maintenance of any existing patents should LICENSOR desire to do so with no further obligations to LICENSEE in the abandoned territories. LICENSOR will provide technical counsel during the prosecution phase of the pending application without charge and would be named as the assignee of all the patents that are issued as a result of Application 1 009

#### 8. Payments.

- 8.1. Royalty payments shall be paid by LICENSEB in monthly installments, and shall be received no later than the fifteenth (15th) of the month following the month in which Licensed Products 1 and 2 are shipped and/or invoiced by LICENSEE, LICENSEE shall submit a royalty report, in a form to be mutually agreed upon by the parties, along with its royalty payment(s) which shows the amount of Licensed Product(s) shipped and/or invoiced, and the royalty payable, for the month covering the royalty payment(s). If no amount is payable during any monthly period, a written statement to the effect shall be furnished to LICENSOR. All payments due shall be made without deduction for taxes, assessments or other charges of any kind which may be imposed on LICENSOR by any governmental entity. LICENSEE shall pay any and all federal, state, provincial or local sales, use, value added, excise or other taxes imposed on the sale of the Licensed Products.
- 8.2. If this Agreement is for any reason terminated before all the payments herein provided for have been made, LICENSEE shall immediately submit a termination report and pay to LICENSOR any remaining unpaid balance of any payments due and payable under this Agreement as of the date of termination or as otherwise provided in paragraph 10.3 and 10.6 even though the due date as above provided has not been reached.
- 8.3. LICENSOR shall have the right to select an independent certified public accountant which is acceptable to LICENSEE (such acceptance not to be unreasonably withheld) to inspect the records and facilities of LICENSEE once a year after providing LICENSEE 30 days prior written notice and during LICENSEE's regular business hours, to verify LICENSEE's



**PATENT** 

REEL: 028276 FRAME: 0715

- 8 -

payments under this Agreement. The entire cost for such inspection shall be borne by LICENSOR unless the audit reveals LICENSEE's royalty reports to be in error by five percent (5%) or more, in which case, LICENSEE shall reimburse LICENSOR for the cost of the audit. LICENSOR shall maintain in confidence, and shall obligate the independent certified public accountant(s) to maintain in confidence, all information disclosed or developed pursuant to this Section and such audit.

8.4. Royalty payments, and other LICENSEE obligations, will be guaranteed by Kern Special Tools Company, Incorporated, a Connecticut corporation with an office at 411 John Downey Drive, New Britain, Connecticut 06050. The form of the guarantee of Kern Special Tools Company, Incorporated is attached hereto as Appendix B. To further secure the royalty payments, and other LICENSEE's obligations, LICENSOR will receive a \$110,000 personal guarantee from Mr. Ramesh Malhotra, a principal of both the LICENSEE and Kern Special Tools Company, Incorporated. The form of the guarantee of Mr. Ramesh Malhotra is attached hereto as Appendix C. However, the Kern Special Tools Company guarantee will not be limited to the amount of said personal guarantee.

#### 9. Warranties, Limitation of Liabilities and Indomnities

9.1. LICENSOR hereby warrants that it is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Technical Information, Patented Technology and Intellectual Property Rights, LICENSOR further represents and warrants that the patents listed above for the Patented Technology are valid as of the Effective Date of this Agreement and that LICENSOR shall make any and all every effort to maintain such patents valid during the term of this Agreement, including without limitation the payment of any maintenance or other fees required to maintain the validity of such patents.

### 9.2. Intellectual Property Indemnification by LICENSOR:

A. LICENSOR will indemnify LICENSEE for one hundred percent (100%) of the litigation costs (Including reasonable attorneys fees and awarded costs and damages), credited against the future royalties of Licensed Product 1 (see Table 1 of Section 5.1) and all of the future royalties of Licensed Product 2 generated by the sale or manufacture of Licensed Product 2 in the U.S. and Canada due and payable to LICENSOR by LICENSEE, arising from any claim brought against LICENSEE by third parties alleging that any Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights furnished by LICENSOR hereunder infringes a United States or Canadian patent, copyright, trademark or trade secret; provided, however, that (i) LICENSEE give LICENSOR prompt written notice of any such claim and the opportunity to participate in defending such claim, and (ii) LICENSEE pays for and obtains a non-infringement study for said LICENSOR'S Patented Technology. LICENSOR will not have any liability under this indemnity if the alteged infringement is based upon the use, license or sale of the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights in combination with other products and/or technology not furnished by



.9.

LICENSOR. In the event of such third party claim(s) of infringement against LICENSEE, LICENSOR will obtain for LICENSEB the right to continue using the Technical Information; Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights, replace or modify the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights so they become non-infringing, or, if such remedies are not commercially available or feasible in LICENSOR'S sole reasonable judgment, terminate this Agreement and accept the return of the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights. This Section 9.2 defines LICENSOR'S entire liability and LICENSEE'S exclusive remedy for intellectual property claims brought against LICENSEE by third parties.

LICENSOR will indemnify LICENSEE for the litigation costs (including reasonable attorneys fees and awarded costs and damages), credited against the future "Incremental Revenues" of Licensed Product 1 due and payable to LICENSOR by LICENSEE, arising from any claim brought against LICENSEE by third parties alleging that any Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights furnished by LICENSOR bereunder infringes a United Kingdom, French, German, Swiss, or Italian patent, copyright, trademark or trade secrel; provided, however, that (1) LICENSEE give LICENSOR prompt written notice of any such claim and the opportunity to participate in defending such claim, and (ii) LICENSEE pays for and obtains a noninfringement study for said LICENSOR'S Patented Technology. LICENSOR will not have any liability under this indemnity if the alleged infringement is based upon the use, license or sale of the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights in combination with other products and/or technology not furnished by LICENSOR. In the event of such third party claim(s) of infringement against LICENSEE, LICENSOR will obtain for LICENSEE the right to continue using the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights, replace or modify the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights so they become non-infringing, or, if such remedies are not commercially available or feasible in LICENSOR'S sole reasonable judgment, terminate this Agreement and accept the return of the Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights. This indemnification will be limited to fifty (50%) percent of the future "Incremental Revenues" identified in Table 1 of Section 5.1 until all previous LICENSOR expenditures for the EPO application are amortized (as listed in Appendix D attached hereto), and 100% of the future "Incremental Revenues" thereafter. Should LICENSEB abandon the prosecution or maintenance of patents in any of the designated EPO countries, LICENSOR'S obligation for indemnification will be invalidated in the subject country(ies). This Section 9.2 defines LICENSOR'S entire liability and LICENSEE'S exclusive remedy for intellectual property claims brought against LICENSEE by third parties.

C. LICENSOR will not indemnify LICENSEE for any of the litigation costs (including reasonable attorneys fees) arising from any claim brought by LICENSEE



against third parties alleging that products and/or technology sold, sublicensed and/or otherwise furnished by such third parties infringe a LICENSOR United States, Canadian, United Kingdom, French, German, Swiss, or Italian patent, copyright, trademark or trade secret relating to any Technical Information, Patented Technology, and/or Intellectual Property Rights furnished by LICENSOR hereunder.

9.3. Except for LICENSEE'S indemnity in Section 4.3.B. above and LICENSOR'S infringement indemnities in Section 10.4 below, neither party shall have any liability whatsoever to the other party or any other person for or on account of any injury, loss, or damage, of any kind or nature, including without limitation any special, indirect, exemplary, punitive and/or consequential damages sustained by, or any damages assessed or asserted against, or any other liability incurred by or imposed upon the other party or any other person, including without limitation any loss of business, data or use, arising out of or in connection with or resulting from (i) the production, use or sale of any licensed product; (ii) the use or inability to use any technical information, patented technology, intellectual property rights, techniques, or practices disclosed by LICENSOR; (iii) any third party claims for breach of contract, tort or any other cause of action whatsoever (except for personal injury); or (iv) any advertising or other promotional activities with respect to any of the foregoing.

#### 10. Term and Termination.

- 10.1. Term. This Agreement shall remain and continue in full force and effect for an initial period of ten (10) years from the Effective Date; provided, however, that the term of this Agreement shall be automatically renewed for successive one (1) year terms on December 31<sup>2</sup> of the tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) year, and each succeeding year thereafter, unless written notice is given by either party to the other of their intention to terminate the Agreement by September 1<sup>th</sup> of such year.
- 10.2. Notwithstanding Section 10.1 above, LICENSOR shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time, upon providing written notice to LICENSEE, pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.3.P above.
- 10.3. Notwithstanding Section 10.1 above, should competitive circumstances become unfavorable to the extent that marketing the Licensed Products 1 and/or 2 are, in LICENSEE'S sole reasonable judgment, not commercially feasible, LICENSEE shall have the right to terminate this Agreement as to Licensed Product 1 and/or Licensed Product 2 and render it void at any time after July 1, 2008 by providing written notice to LICENSOR and paying a buy out fee equal to the royalty due for the minimum annual commitment(s) for the Licensed Product(s) being terminated at the time of the buy out notice. Such buy out fee shall be in addition to any royalties, including a pro rated share of the take or pay minimum in effect for Licensed Product 2 and the Guaranteed Minimum royalty for Licensed Product 1 at the time of termination, due to LICENSOR at the time of termination.



- 10.4 If either party shall be in default of any obligation bereunder, or shall be adjudged bankrupt, or become insolvent, or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or be placed in the hands of a receiver or a trustee in bankruptoy, the other party may terminate this Agreement by giving sixty (60) days notice by certified mail to the other party, specifying the basis for termination. If within sixty (60) days after the receipt of such notice, the party who received notice shall remedy the condition forming the basis for termination, such notice shall cease to be operative, and this Agreement shall continue in full force.
- 10.5 Termination of this Agreement in accordance with Sections 10.1, 10.2, 10.3, and 10.4 above, or otherwise, shall not excuse LICENSEB from the payment of any royalties in accordance with the royalty provisions of Section 5 due and payable to LICENSOR for Licensed Product sold and/or distributed to its customers prior to the termination of this Agreement.
- 10.6 In the event of Termination of this Agreement for any reason, LICENSEE shall be allowed to complete, transport, and sell any work-in-process consisting of Licensed Product covered by a valid Purchase Order to its contract manufacturer dated prior to Termination Date. LICENSEE shall also be allowed to receive and sell any Licensed Product in transit from its contractor manufacturer at the time of Termination Date. LICENSEE shall also be allowed to sell any Licensed Product in its finished goods inventory at the time of Termination Date. All sales covered by this paragraph shall be subject to the royalty schedule and payment terms in effect at the time of Termination Date.
- 11. Nonassignability. This Agreement imposes personal obligations on the LICENSEE and the LICENSOR. Neither party shall assign any rights and/or obligations under this Agreement without first obtaining the prior written consent of the other party. Notwithstanding anything in the foregoing to the contrary, either party massign its rights hereumder to any third party with whom such party merges or who acquires all or substantially all of that party's stock and/or assets. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, any permitted assigns and successors in interest of the parties.

### 12. Severability.

- 12.1. The parties agree that if any part, term, or provision of this Agreement shall be found illegal or in conflict with any valid controlling law, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby.
- 12.2. In the event the legality of any provision of this Agreement is brought into question because of a decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the court may revise the provision in question to be as consistent as possible with the original intent of the parties, or may delete it entirely.

#### 13. Walver, Integration, Alteration

Root

- 13.1. The waiver of a breach hereunder may be effected only by a writing signed by the waiving party and shall not constitute a waiver of any other breach.
- 13.2. This Agreement represents the entire understanding between the parties, and supersedes all other agreements, express or implied, between the parties concerning LICENSEE's use of the Technical information, Patented Technology and/or Intellectual Property Rights.
- 13.3. A provision of this Agreement may be altered only by a writing signed by an authorized representative of both parties, except as otherwise provided in Section 10.2, above.
- 14. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws of the State of Ohio without regards to its conflict of laws provisions. The provisions of the United States Convention for Contracts for the International Sale of Goods shall not be applicable to or govern this Agreement. The parties hereby specifically agree that they are subject to the personal jurisdiction of the Federal and State courts of the State of Ohio regarding any matters and/or disputes arising under this Agreement.
- 15. Notices Under the Agreement. Notices provided under this Agreement shall be in writing, and sent to the addresses first listed above for each party, or to any other address(es) which one party may from time to time designate in writing to the other parties, via certified mail return receipt requested, or by means of overnight or international courier requiring a signed receipt, and shall be deemed made upon receipt by the party to whom it is addressed.
- 16. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed by the parties in counterparts and by facsimile and each such counterpart when combined together shall comprise the entire Agreement.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON NEXT PAGE]

a pot

Case: 1:11-cv-0047	5-SAS-SKB Doc #: 29	-2 Filed: 09/20/11	Page: 13 of 23	PAGEID #: 367
•			•	

· 13 •

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

LICENSOR:

COMPOSITE CONCEPTS COMPANY, INC.

By: LIMON

Title: ab. PRESIDENT

Date: 25 Col 04

LICENSEE:

GLOBAL TRADE NETWORK INCORPORATED

Witness

Title: Chairman

Date: 3rd Nov 2009

KERN SPECIAL TOOLS COMPANY, INC.

By: Licensee: Date: 2004

Witness

435966v5 Patent Licenso Agmido

R OF

- 14 -

#### APPENDIX A

#### LICENSOR Technical Information

#### Recommended Process For GammaBrass

The following process instructions have been developed for Korean manufacturers where our limited exposure to their standard practice would suggest a common anneal point for EDM brass wire is at a diameter of 0.9 mm. If the 0.9 mm diameter is not a convenient entry point for additional processing, or another entry point is desirable for zine deposition economics, the following process can be redesigned to accommodate alternate entry points.

The starting material for GammBrass is a hard (unannealed) 65Cu/35Zn alloy brass wire, Assuming 0.9 mm diameter is a convenient starting point, a 0.9 mm diameter 65/35 Cu/Zn wire is subjected to the following additional processing:

Deposit 4.5 µm of zinc yielding a finish diameter of 0.909 mm. If the deposition
process heat treats the wire to convert any of the zinc to gamma phase brass
(determined by metallographic cross section), the zinc thickness deposited should
be decreased according to the formula

 $t_{m} = 4.5 - t_{s}/1.4$ 

where  $t_{2n} =$  thickness of zinc in  $\mu$ m and  $t_1 =$  thickness of gamma phase brass in  $\mu$ m

- 2. Heat treat the wire in an air or nitrogen atmosphere at 174°C for three (3) hours.
- Draw the wire to its finished diameter using polycrystalline diamond (Compax) dies.

Depending on the thermal characteristics of the heat treatment facility employed, the anneal time may have to be adjusted to achieve the desired result of 100% conversion of zine to gamma phase brass. The complete conversion to gamma phase brass can only be determined metallographically. Unalloyed zine and epsilon phase brass are attacked (appears blackened) by water, whereas gamma phase brass is not (retains a pale blue color).

-

M

#### Recommended Process For Gamma-X

The Gamma-X process is a two-stage process where the first phase involves a zino deposition followed by a diffusion anneal to form a thick, continuous layer of beta phase brass. The second phase involves another zinc deposition followed by a second diffusion anneal to form a thin, continuous layer of gamma phase brass. The following process instructions have been developed for Korean manufacturers where our limited exposure to their standard practice would suggest a common anneal point for EDM brass wire is at a diameter of 0.9 mm. If the 0.9 mm diameter is not a convenient entry point for additional processing, or another entry point is desirable for zinc deposition economics, the following process can be redesigned to accommodate alternate entry points.

The starting material for Gamma-X is a hard (unannealed) unalloyed copper wire. Assuming 0.9 mm diameter is a convenient starting point, a 0.9 mm diameter copper wire is subjected to the following additional processing:

- 4. Deposit 18.0 µm of zinc yielding a finish diameter of 0,936 mm.
- 5. Heat treat the wire in a nitrogen atmosphere at 350°C for sixteen (16) hours.
- Deposit 8.8 μm of zinc increasing the overall diameter by 17.6 μm.
- 7. Heat treat the wire in an air or nitrogen atmosphere at 177°C for three (3) hours.
- Draw the wire to its finished diameter using polyorystalline diamond (Compax) dies.

Depending on the thermal characteristics of the heat treatment facility employed in Step 2, the anneal time in Step 2 may have to be adjusted to achieve the desired result of a 100% conversion of zinc to beta phase brass\*. Depending on the thermal characteristics of the heat treatment facility employed in Step 4, the anneal time in Step 4 may have to be adjusted to achieve the desired result of a 100% conversion of zinc to gamma phase brass\*.

• When the zinc is completely converted to gamma phase brass, the heat treated product should have a dull brass color. If the wire has a gray color, the wire is 'under cooked' (has not been completely converted to beta phase brass) and additional heat treatment time needs to be added to the schedule.





Case: 1:11-cv-00475-SAS-SKB Doc #: 29-2 Filed: 09/20/11 Page: 16 of 23 PAGEID #: 370

- 16

\* The complete conversion to gamma phase brass can only be determined metallographically. Unalloyed zinc and epsilon phase brass are attacked (appears blackened) by water, whereas gamma phase brass is not (retains a pale blue color).

A-OU

#### APPENDIX B

Form of the Guarantee of Kern Special Tools Company, Incorporated

# LINCONDITIONAL CORPORATE GUARANTY

FOR VALUE RECEIVED and as an inducement to Composite Concepts Company, Inc. (the "Licensor") to enter into a Patent License Agreement for the products GammaBrass and Gamma-X as of July 1, 2004 with Global Trade Network Incorporated ("Global") (hereafter called "the License Agreement"), the undersigned guarantor, Kern Special Tools Company, Incorporated, does irrevocably and unconditionally guarantee to Licensor, its successors and assigns, the due and punctual payment and performance of all obligations of Global to the Licensor in connection with the License Agreement, and the undersigned does hereby undertake and guarantee to pay on demand all losses, costs, sitomeys' fees and expenses incurred by Licensor as a result of Global's delinquency in payment or performance due to Licensor or incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Guaranty.

The undersigned hereby waives any right to require Licensor: (a) to make any presentment, protest, demand, or notice of any kind, including any notice of any payment of the indebtedness by the Licensor or any other person; or (b) to resort for payment or to proceed directly or at once against any person, including Global.

The undersigned agrees that nothing herein shall be deemed to render this Guaranty in any way conditional. The undersigned hereby acknowledges that this Guaranty shall be a continuing and irrevocable guaranty and indomnity.

The undersigned hereby consents to any modification or renewal of the Licenso Agreement between Global and Licensor guaranteed hereby, and agrees to abide by and be held responsible under the same terms and conditions contained within said License Agreement.

The undersigned may not assign its rights, interests, or obligations under this Guaranty without the prior written approval of Licensor.

The undersigned represents that it has all necessary right, power, and authority to enter into this Guaranty.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges the receipt of adequate consideration from Licensor,

This Guaranty shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, without regard to conflict of laws principles. Guarantor hereby agrees that any action hereon or relating hereto may be maintained in a court of competent subject-matter

Pat

- 18 -

jurisdiction located in Ohio, and consents to the jurisdiction of any such court for all purposes connected herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Guaranty is executed this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of Nov 2004.

KERN SPECIAL TOOLS COMPANY, INCORPORATED

By: Cassell Malhotra

Witnessed By:

R out

• 19 •

#### APPENDIX C

Form of the Guarantee of Mr. Ramesh Malbotra

#### LIMITED INDIVIDUAL GUARANTY

FOR VALUE RECEIVED and as an inducement to Composite Concepts Company, Inc., (the "Licensor") to enter into a Patent License Agreement for the products GammaBrass and Gamma-X as of July 1, 2004 with Global Trade Network Incorporated ("Global") and Kern Special Tools Company, Inc. ("Kem") (hereafter called "the License Agreement"), the undersigned guarantor, Ramesh Malhotra, 9965 Thornwood Court, Cincinnatt, Ohio 45241-1058, does irrevocably and unconditionally guarantee to Licensor, its successors and assigns, the due and punctual payment and performance of all obligations of Global to the Licensor in connection with the License Agreement, and the undersigned does hereby undertake and guarantee to pay on demand all losses, costs, attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by Licensor as a result of Global's delinquency in payment or performance due to Licensor or incurred in connection with the enforcement of this Guaranty, up to a maximum amount of One-Hundred and Ten Thousand Dollars (\$110,000). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, this irrevocable and unconditional guarantee shall not apply unless and until the resources of Global and Kern have been exhausted and there is a remaining unpaid liability to Licensor.

The undersigned hereby waives any right to require Licensor: (a) to make any presentment, protest, demand, or notice of any kind, including any notice of nonpayment of the indebtedness by the Licensor or any other person; or (b) to resort for payment or to proceed directly or at once against any person, including Global.

The undersigned agrees that nothing herein shall be deemed to render this Guaranty in any way conditional, except as to the amount set forth herein. The undersigned hereby acknowledges that this Guaranty shall be a continuing and irrevocable guaranty and indemnity.

The undersigned hereby consents to any modification or renewal of the License Agreement between Global and Licensor guaranteed hereby, and agrees to abide by and be held responsible under the same terms and conditions contained within said License Agreement.

The undersigned may not assign its rights, interests, or obligations under this Guaranty without the prior written approval of Licensor.

The undersigned hereby acknowledges the receipt of adequate consideration from Licensor.



- 20 -

This Guaranty shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio, without regard to conflict of laws and principles. Guarantor bereby agrees that any action hereon or relating hereto may be maintained in a court of competent subject-matter jurisdiction located in Ohio, and consents to the jurisdiction of any such court for all purposes connected herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Guaranty is executed this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of Mov.

2004.

Ramesh Malhotra

Witnessed By:

ROD

# APPENDIX D

# Amortization of All Previous LICENSOR Expenditures for the EPO Application

Date	Invoice	European Associate	Watts-Hoffman
1999			
02-Dec	31227		86.00
23-Dec	31227	90.00	
2000			•
29-Feb	31746	255.00	•
29-Feb	31746		64.50
01-Mar	32138		43.00
02-Mar	32138		43.00
14-Mar	32138		172.00
17-Mas	32138		64.50
17-Mer	32138	6,908.00	•
22-Jun	32883		43.00
i2-Jul	33234		43.00
14-Jul	33234	484.00	
14-Jul	33234		64.50
09-Jul	35643		'45,00
2001			
24-Aug	35793		67,50
01-Sep	35962	83.00	
01-Sep	35962		67.50
06-Sep	35962	623.00	
06-Sep	35962 '	•	67.50
· 19-Sep	35962		225.00
28-Sep	35962		. 157,50
08-Oct	36145	289.00	
15-Oct	36145	•	112.50
16-Oct	36145		225.00
17-Oct	36145		450.00
18-Oct	36145		675.00



22	•	
44	•	

01-Nov Date	36333 Invoice	165.00 European Associate	Watts-Hoffman
02-Nov	36333		225,00
20-Nov	36333		450.00
21-Nov	36333		382,50
13-Dec	36491		67.50
14-Dec	36941	-	112,50
17-Dec	36491		45.00
19-Dec	36491		45.00
2002		•	•
02-Jan	36641	4,296.00	
02 Jan	36641		67.50
18-May	37255		90.00
24-May	37255		112.50
29-May	37255		45.00
03-Jun	37359	•	90.00
14-Jun	37359		180.00
27-Jun	37359		67.50 .
01-Jul	37593	1,770.00	
01-Jul	37593	522.00	
01-Jul	37593		67.50
17-Jul	37593		67.50
22-Jul	37593	629.00	
26-Sep	37937		22,50
27-Sep	37937		22.50
30-Sep	37937		45.00
09-Oct	38464		45.00
17-Dec	38464		67.50
19-Dec	38464		67.50
2003			1
14-Feb	38875 -		45.00
· 14-Feb	38875		45.00
26-Mar	39011	340.00 -	
	3901,1		67.50
01-Apr	39154	140.00	
01-Apr	39154		67.50
24-Apr	39154		45.00
01-May	39234	2,390.00	

R-pa

•			
01-May	39234		67.50
14-May	39234		45.00
Date	Invoice	European Associate	Watts-Hoffman
27-May	39234		67,50
28-May	39234		22.50
30-May	39455		45.00
04-Jun	39455		45.00
04-Jun	39455		45.00
20-Jun	39455	•	45.00
21-Jun	39455	27,50 .	43.00
10-Jul	39611	27,00	67.50
01-Aug	39741		67.50
07-Aug	39741	330.46	07,30
07-Aug	39741	168.09	
07-Aug	39741	173,81	
07-Aug	39741	132.74	
07-Aug	39741	104.44	
12-Sep	39872	752.00	•
12-Sep	39872	132.00	(2.40
26-Sep	39872		67.50
28-Oct	40043	3,888,00	45.00
28-Oct	40043	3,000,00	67.50
****			***************************************
2004		•	
01-Jan	40496	3,970.00	67.50
12-Mar	40750	,	45.00
12-Mar	40750 .		67.50
06-Apr	40874	1,000.00	
06-Apr	40874		24.00
13-Apr	40874		96.00
29-May	41017		1.365.00
01-Jun	41143	150.00	1,099.00
	Contingency*	1,000,00	
Sub-Total	s	30,681.04 .	8,880.50
Total Leg	al Cost of EPO A	pplication	39,561.54

<sup>\*</sup>Contingency is for unbilled foreign associate's work in obtaining response extension for Berkenhoff challenge.



# Exhibit B

# Agreement

#### between

Berkenhoff GmbH, a company with limited llability properly constituted in accordance with the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany whose registered office is situated at Berkenhoffstr., Heuchelheim, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Berkenhoff) represented by Dr Gerhard Brückmann und Jürgen Christian Schütz;

and

Global Trade Network Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, United States of America whose registered office is situated at Global Trade Center, 1111 Western Row, Mason, OH 45040 (hereinafter referred to as GTN) represented by Ramesh Malhotra

GTN has the right for the manufacture and sale of new Gamma phase technology and product patents in the field of EDM-Wire pursuant to a license from CCC and Berkenhoff has rights in the following identified patents for the manufacture and sale of the new Gammaphase technology and product patent in the field of EDM wire:

Berkenhoff: Patents US 5,762,726, US 6,447,930, EP 0 733 431

GTN: Patents registered in the name of CCC (Composite Concept Company) US 5,945,010, CA 08886483 (Appl. No.), EP 1 009 574

## Preamble:

There is a disagreement among Berkenhoff, GTN and the patent law holders concerning the legal relationship of the patents aforesaid to each other. The parties desire to utilize the patents aforesaid and introduce to the market EDM wires based on Gammaphase technology as soon as possible as such products are cheaper and their performance is technically superior to that of traditional products and the introduction thereof thereby serves the interests of their respective customers. In accomplishing the aforesaid the parties desire to avoid endless costly legal disputes based on patent infringements the outcome of which is uncertain for both parties. Both parties are agreed that the following terms and conditions shall not in any way whatsoever serve to restrain competition between themselves in their respective sales markets. In case of absence of this agreement, the paties would be otherwise manufacturing and marketing the products under the patents however without the possible costs and expense of litigation.

The parties agree therefore to the following:

Berkenhoff grants GTN an exclusive worldwide gratuitous license to manufacture all gamma phase wires (through the companies Paps/Korea, Swil/India and GTN owned or controlled companies) and to use, offer, and sell the products.

GTN grants Berkenhoff an exclusive worldwide gratuitous license to manufacture. use, offer, and sell all gamma phase products.

Both parties are at liberty to develop, manufacture, and sell new-generations of gamma phase wires. Such new generations of gamma phase wires shall be subject to the terms of this agreement and the non-developing party shall be granted a license to purchase the same in accordance with the terms of this agreement. Prices and terms of delivery for the new generations of gamma phase wires shall be the subject of separate negotiation.

Furthermore the parties have agreed to the following:

- 1. Berkenhoff and GTN shall at the request of the other party supply each other with all products produced and/or sourced for the purpose of completing their respective market obligations.
- 2. The prices for each product to be marketed will be agreed upon and shall be negotiated annually. The supply of products by each party to the other shall be subject to such terms agreed by the parties for each Individual order and further to the general terms and conditions of supply annexed hereto.
- 3. Neither party is obliged to take delivery of a minimum quantity of wire.
- 4. Both parties are at liberty to market the licensed wires supplied hereunder as they think fit.
- 5. Berkenhoff and GTN shall take all necessary steps to ensure the maintenance of their respective patents for the duration of their lifetime and to work together to protect their respective patents against violations by third parties.
- 6. Berkenhoff and GTN desire to Intensity their joint activity in the form of a logistic function and/or management function (to be defined) to be performed by R. Malhotra for Berkenhoff in the USA. To this extent the parties are agreed that this agreement is of a provisional nature only and shall be supplemented or replaced by a more extensive agreement after clarification of further details. If no agreement is reached regarding logistic management within the next 12 months, GTN will no longer be obligated to provide such services.
- 7. This Agreement shall take effect on 16th November 2004. This agreement shall remain and continue in full force and effect for an initial period of eight (8) years from the effective date; provided, however, that the term of this Agreement shall be automatically renewed for successive one (1) year terms on Dec. 31st of 2012.

REEL: 028276 FRAME: 0734

PATENT ·

and each succeeding year thereafter unless written notice is given by either party to the other of their intension to terminate the Agreement by Sept. 1st such year.

8. This Agreement and all obligations arising hereunder shall be subject in their entirety to the law of the Federal Republic of Germany.

Any dispute arising hereunder shall be resolved by an arbitration panel consisting of three arbitrators in accordance with the arbitration-procedure as prescribed by the German Institute of Arbitration (deutsche Institution für Schiedsgerichtsbarkeit e.V. (DIS)) to the exclusion of the courts of ordinary jurisdiction. The arbitration panel shall sit in Frankfurt am Main, Germany. The procedure at arbitration shall be governed by the arbitration as aforesaid and supplemented where necessary by the German Code of Civil Procedure. The arbitration shall be conducted in English which is hereby deemed the contracting language.

- The Confidentiality Agreement executed between Berkenhoff/GTN, Kern and R. Malhotra dated 4. August 2004 shall apply to this Agreement.
- 10. In the event that one or several of the terms of this Agreement is invalid, the validity of the remaining provisions shall remain unaffected. The parties shall agree to a replacement provision which corresponds as closely as possible to the original provision. The aforesaid shall also apply to any omissions determined by the parties.

Vov 16,2004 MASON, OHIO

Global Trade Network Incorporated

Its:

16 16, 16, 2004

Mason

Berkenhoff GmbH

PATENT

REEL: 028276 FRAME: 0735

# Exhibit C

# Side – Agreement between

Composite Concept Company, a company with limited liability properly constituted in accordance with the laws of the United States of America (State of New Hampshire) whose registered office is situated at 6235 Chagrin River Road, Chagrin Falls, Ohio (hereinafter referred to as CCC)

and

Global Trade Network Inc, a company with limited liability properly constituted in accordance with the laws of the United States of America (State of Ohio) whose registered office is situated at Global Trade Center, 1111 Western Row, Mason, Ohio 45040 (hereinafter referred to as GTN)

and

Berkenhoff GmbH, a company with limited liability properly constituted in accordance with the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany whose registered office is situated at Berkenhoffstr. Heuchelheim, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Berkenhoff);

CCC confirms herewith in its capacity as owner of the US Patents Nos. US 5.945.010; CA 08.886.483 (Appl.No.) and EP 1.009.578, that GTN up until December 13, 2004 is, and shall remain in the future so long as GTN satisfies its obligations, the exclusive and unlimited licensee of all products which are the subject of the patents referred to aforesaid in the entire field of gamma phase technology. CCC undertakes that no further licence has been or will be granted to third parties.

CCC hereby approves the Agreement dated 16, November 2004 between Berkenhoff and GTN.

GTN is entitled to have products of gamma phase technology manufactured by the companies. Paps in Korea and Swil in India and by a company owned or controlled by GTN.

Berkenhoff and GTN undertake not to grant any further licences to manufacture to third parties other than those aforesaid.

Page 1 of 2

In consideration for the aforesaid Berkenhoff herewith withdraws its appeal against the patent owned by CCC EP 1.009.574 in Europe.

Composite Concepts Company

Date: 12/13/04 Place: CHAROLIN FAUS, OHO By: (A

Dandridge S. Tomalin Title: President

Global Trade Network

Date: 12/14/04 Place: MASON of 110

Ramesh Malhotra Title: Chairman

Berkenhoff GmbH

Date:

By:

Justimum Hanaging Driector

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT REEL: 028276 FRAME: 0738** 

**RECORDED: 05/21/2012**